WEST MICHIGAN METROPOLITIAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROGRAM
(WESTPLAN)
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING

MEETING MINUTES
February 42016
West Michigan Shoreline Regional Development Commissi8iilGor
Muskegon, Michigan

Members Present: Paul Bouman, MCR@Chairperson)
James Koens, MATS
Steve RedmondMDOT
John Nash, Spring Lake Township
Craig Bessinger, City of Ferrysburg
William Hunter, City of Grand Haven
Tom Manderscheid, Harbor Transit
Brett Laughlin, OCRC
James Gardner, City of Muskegon Heights
Scot Beishuizen, City of Montague
Brian Armstrong, City of Whitehall
Matt Farrar, Muskegon Urban Townships
Marjorie Stonecypher, Village of Fruitport
Jim Murphy, City of Norton Shores
Bryon MazadeCity of Roosevelt Park

Members Absent: Randy Phillips, Gy of North Muskegon
Ben VanHoeven, Village of Spring Lake
Rachael Tupica, FHWA
Mohammed AlShatel, City of Muskegon
Others Present: Tim Terry, MDOT Muskegon TSC
Staff Present: Brian Mulnix, WMSRDC
Joel Fitzpatrick, WMSRDC
Amy Haack, WMSRDC
CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Paul Bouman called the meeting to order a® p.3n.

REVIEW OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

A motion was made and supported to approve the minutes of the previous Technica
Committee meeting. Motion approved/S BessingefMurphy



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The WestPlan Public Participation Plan procedure was followed to achieve public
participation for this meeting. There were no comments from the public.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS - Mr. Armstrong nominated Mr. Paul BoumagLaughlin
Supported)for Chairperson. Boumarespectfullydeclined. Mr. Paul Bouman nominated

Mr. Matt Farrar as Chairpers@¢Murphy Supported)Mr. Jim Koengnade a motion to close
nominations and elect Farrar as chair. Motion seconded by James Murphy, approvec
unanimously.

Mr. Bessingenominated MrBrett Laughlinfor Vice ChairpersonMotion seconded by Mr.
Bill Hunter. Mr. Jim Koensmade a motion to close nhominations and elect Laughlin as Vice
Chairperson. Motion seconded by Mr. Manderscheid, approved unanimously.

20142017 TIP AMENDMENT L - Mr. Brian Mulnix spoke on the proposéadnendment
L to the 2014 2017 TIP.The followinglist was discussed:

WestPlan FY20142017 TIP Amendment L

City of Muskeqgon Heights 2017

Delete project Center Street, Peck Street to Bakee&t, ReconstrucFederal $99,605 State $0
Local $25,395 (STUL)

Add Project- Hackley AvenuePark Street to Glade, Resurface, Federal $99,605 State $0 Local
$37,034 Total $136,639 (STUL)

MATS- 2016

Add Project- Mobility Management ActivitiesFederal $0,000 State $20,000 Local $0 Total
$100,000 (5310)

Add Project- Mobility Management Marketing-ederal $40,000 State $10,000 Local $0 Total
$50,000 (5310)

MATS- 2017 (CMAQ)

Delete Project Facility DevelopmentFederal $67,584 State $16,896 Local $6al'$84,480
(CMAQ)

Increase Funding on existing project Outreach and Marketing
currently listed as: Federal $130,000 State $32,500 Local $0 Total $162,500

Proposed Change: Federal $197,584 State $49,396 Local $0 Total $246,980 (Additional filhding w
come from the deleted Facility Development project being removed from this year)

MATS i 2018 (CMAQ) (This change will be reflected on the FY2012020 CMAQ Project list)

2



VI.

VII.

VIII.

Delete Project Outreach and Marketindg-ederal $60,000 State $15,000 Local $6aT$75,000
(CMAQ)

Increase Funding on existing project Facility Development
currently listed as: Federal $330,000 State $82,500 Local $0 Total $412,500

Proposed Change: Federal $390,000 State $97,500 Local $0 Total $487,500 (Additional funding will
come from the deleted Outreach and Marketing project being removed from this year)

A motion was mde to recommend the changes to the Policy Committee. Motion approved.
M/S Manderscheid/Murphy

20177 2020 TIP Developmenti Mr. Brian Mulnix spoke on the@7-2020 TIP project

lists. A question was raised regardifghding increases due to the FAST ACT it was
determine that the issue would be addressed once definite funding numbers were relayed
MPO staff. (Project lists are attached.) With the approYéhe FY2017 Lists (all), they

will match in both the last year of the FY202017 TIP and the first year of the FY2017
2020 TIP.

A motion was mde to recommend th20172020 project listdo the Policy Committee.
Motion approvedM/S Manderscheid/Murply

UNFINISHED BUSINESST No old business was discussed.

MPO ROUNDTABLE

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - The WestPlan Public Participation Plan procedure was
followed to achieve public participation for this meeting. There were no comments from the

public.

ADJOURN- Meeting adjourned at 1:50 p.m.



FY2017-2020 TIP Staff recommendations DRAFT (lllustrative Projects)

Fiscal Length Federal State State Local
Year County Agency Project Name Limits (miles) Primary Work Type Project Description |Federal Cost| Source Cost Source Cost Total Cost
2015 |Muskegon Lakewood Club  |Automobile Road ~ |-2Kew0od Road to Reconstruct $260,000 | STPU $65,000 |  $345,000
\White Lake Drive
2015 |Muskegon |MCRC Fruitvale Road US 31 to Walsh Road Reconstruct $290,000 STPU $73,000 $363,000
2015 _|Muskegon MCRC [Russell Road [Reconstruct $272,000 STPU $225,000 $497,000
[Black Creek to east
2015 |Muskegon Muskegon Olthoff Road ard Reconstruct $650,000 STPU $650,000
A Pedestrian/bicycle Getty Street from Pedestrian/bicycle
Muskegon Muskegon Heights pathway Sherman to Broadway pathway $66,450 CM $16,613 $83,063
N Pedestrian/bicycle Pedestrian/bicycle
Muskegon Muskegon Heights pathwa Getty Street pathwa $124,000 CM $31,000 $155,000
Heavy duty bus Purchase replacement 35
Muskegon MATS replacement Areawide heavy duty CNG bus $400,000 CM $100,000 $500,000
1000 gallon LP storage
Ottawa Harbor Transit Support equipment | Areawide tank to Alternative Fuel $3,800 CM $950 84,750
Station
Muskegon  [MCRC Add center turn lane w:m;:' roadiat Add center tum lane $144,000 oM $36,000 |  $180,000
Muskegon  |MATS Smallbus Areavide Asmafoplacemert 400,000 cM $100,000 [ $500,000
replacements buses
Betweeen PJ
Lake Harbor Road Hoffmasters 10" HMA bike path along
Muskegon Norton Shores Bike Path campground and Main the ROW $83,498 CMm $83,498
|entrance drives
Muskegon  |MATS Srmall bus Areawide 4:small replacemenk $400,000 cMm $100,000 |  $500,000
replacement buses
2016 _[Ottawa IOCRC North Bank Trail Phase |l $1,145,000 TAUL $490,800 $1,636,000
2015 |Ottawa ocre Spoonville Trail hodeedaniiel] | age Phase | Construct $624180 | TAUL $267,000 |  $891,180
2016 |Muskegon Ploneer Bus replacement  |NA NA |transit vehicie replacement |12 Medium duty bus $929,626 5310 | $232406| CTF $1,161,032
Resources replacement vehicles
2016 |Muskegon Pioneer Expansion vehicles  |NA NA  |transit vehicle replacement |G Medium duty bus $464,810 5310 |s$116202| CTF $581,012
Resources replacement vehicles
2016 [Muskegon ::ao::j::es I-Eius lift station NA NA  |Transit capital Bus lift station $23,200 5310 $5,800 CTF $29,000
Fred Meijer Berry |Fred Meijer Berry
2015 |Muskegon MCRC Jurestion trail Phase Il Jination trail $1,600,000 TAUL $400,000 $200,000
Crush & Shape w/ partial
2020, [Moskegon  [Moniague Cook Street Hunt St. to Eilers Rd reconstruct s280000 | STPY
2020 |Muskegon |Montague Stanton Bivd Dicey St. to Cook St. Mill & Fill $125,000 STPU
2018 [Muskegon G O MUSKEGON ciiey street Manz to Getty Street | 0.40 |Resurface st82186 | sTPU | o s45.546 | 227,732
City of Muskegon 5th Street to park
2018 |Muskegon Fiichite Hackley Street Street 0.30 |Resurface $136,639 STPU $0 $31,160 $167,779
2018 |Muskegon |Gty of Muskegon |Beach StreetOval  [-2KeShore Drive to 090 |Resurface $500000 | STPU 0 $150,000 |  $650,000

Beach Street Oval

Page 1 of 9




FY2017-2020 TIP Staff recommendations DRAFT (lllustrative Projects)

Fiscal Length Federal State State Local
Primary Work Type Project Description | Federal Cost| Source

Page 2 of 9



FY2017-2020 TIP Staff recommendations 1/7/16 DRAFT (STUL

Federal Total Project
Fiscal Respon- Project R Length |Primary Work| Federal State Local Total Cost (including
County . Limits i Fund Comments
Year sible Agency| Name (miles) Type Cost Cost Cost Cost non
Source I
participating)
Whitehall
2017 | Muskegon | MCRC River | Roadto 405 | Reconstruct | $311,605 | sTuL $0 | s78,000 | s389,605 $389,605
Road Horton
Road
2017 Muskegon | Muskegon | Laketon greetz;z 0.75 Reconstruct | $759,605 STUL $0 $190,000 | $949,605 $1,000,000
Muskegon | Hackle! Park
2017 Muskegon Keg Y | street to 1 Resurface $99,605 STUL $0 $37,034 | $136,639 $150,000
Heights Street
Glade
Norton Harvey Hile to
2017 Muskegon ‘ 05 Reconstruct | $519,585 STUL $0 $129,995 | $649,580 $700,000
Shores Street Ellis
174th van
2017 Ottawa OCRC U Wagoner 1.63 Resurface $449,605 STUL $0 $130,000 | $579,605 $620,000
to Wilson
. Buchanan | Exchange
2017 Ottawa Spring Lake Street | to Liberty 0.13 Reconstruct | $175,605 STUL $0 $44,000 | $219,605 $250,000
$2,315,610
Target $2,315,610
Balance $0
Page 3 0of 9



FY2017-2020 TIP Staff recommendations 1/7/16 DRAFT (STUL)

% i . : Federal
Fiscal County Respon-sible Project Limits Ler.lgth Primary Work Federal Cost | Fund State Local Total Sommeite
Year Agency Name (miles) Type Soivia Cost Cost Cost
Moreland Resurface
Ottawa County
Robbins | Avenue to existing 30" width Criginal Fed
2018 Ottawa . Road‘ Road Mercury 0.75 and testore $222,500 STPU $0 $100,000 | $322,500 request: $258,000
ommission =
Drive shoulders
Resurface
Glenside existing roadway,
. Blvd. to 2-12.5' lanes with .
2018 | Muskegon Cityof Broadway |\ e 05 10' paved $220,000 STPU 30 70,000 | $290,000 |  ©riginal Fed
Roosevelt Park Avenue request: $232,000
Grove shoulder for
Road parking on north
side of road
Getty
Broadway Reconstruct >
2018 | Muskegon | CM.OFNOMON fpeconstruct| S0 [ o509 | existingalane | ss00,000 | sTPU s0 | 3300000 | $800,000 [ ©Original Fed
Shores Bailey request: $640,000
(Phase 1) HMA
Street
> Sherman
2018 | Muskegon Cityof  [BlackCreek| ‘giy 45 | 03 Reconstruct | $260,000 | sTPU s0 | $75,000 | $325,000
Muskegon Road L
atimer
Muskegon Laketon
2018 | Muskegon | County Road [ Sheridan | toM-46 1 Resurface $325000 | STPU $0 | $105,000 | $430,000 | ©riginal Fed
c Z Road (Apple request: $344,000
ommission
Avenue)
Muskegan Shetier | US:31t0 Original Fed
2018 Muskegon County Road Sheridan 1 Resurface $323,500 STPU $0 $116,500 | $440,000 g.
S Road % request: $352,000
Commission Drive
Hancock
2018 | Muskegon | Montague |Cook street| St 025 Reconstruct $275.000 | sTPU so | s75,000 | 375,000 OriginalFed
Dowling request: $300,000
St
$2,126,000
Target $2,126,000
Balance $0
Page 4 of 9







